

No. 01-618

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ERIC ELDRED, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF COPYRIGHT LAW  
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Jonathan Weinberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
Wayne State University  
471 West Palmer Street  
Detroit, Michigan 48202  
(313) 577-3942

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. Congress's Power To Enact Copyright Legislation  
Is Constrained By The Language Of The Clause  
That Grants That Power .....2

II. Copyright Laws Are Not Categorically Immune  
From First Amendment Scrutiny .....8

CONCLUSION.....11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	5
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....	7
<i>Felten v. Recording Industry Association of America Inc.</i> , No. CV-01-2669 (D. N.J., filed June 6, 2001) .....	12
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	4
<i>Golan v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 01-B-1854 (D. Colo., filed Sept. 19, 2001).....	8
<i>Graham v. John Deere</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Harper &amp; Row v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	4
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	5
<i>Schnapper v. Foley</i> , 667 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4, 7
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	7
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	4
<i>Trade-Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879) .....	6
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1976) .....	7
<i>United Video, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Reimerdes</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8, 12
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834) .....	6

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	4
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	3, 4
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 7 .....	3
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 8 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes and Legislative Materials:**

<i>Anti-counterfeiting Consumer Protection Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 104-153, 110 Stat. 1386, 1388 (1996).....	11
<i>Audio Home Recording Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 102-563, 106 Stat. 4237 (1992).....	11
<i>Computer Software Rental Amendments</i> , Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5089, 5134 (1990) .....	11
<i>Copyright Act of 1976</i> (as amended), 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.	
17 U.S.C. § 102(b) .....	10
17 U.S.C. § 104A.....	8
17 U.S.C. § 105.....	10
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	10
17 U.S.C. § 302.....	8
17 U.S.C. § 303.....	8
17 U.S.C. § 304.....	8
17 U.S.C. § 1201.....	8, 11, 12
<i>Copyright Remedy Clarification Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 101-553, 104 Stat. 287 (1990).....	11
<i>Copyright Renewal Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 102-307, 106 Stat. 264 (1992) .....	11
<i>Digital Millennium Copyright Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998).....	7-8, 11, 12
<i>Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 104-39, 109 Stat. 336 (1995) .....	11
<i>Digital Theft Deterrence and Copyright Damages Improvement Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 106-160, 113 Stat. 1774 (1999).....	11

<i>Intellectual Property and Communications Omnibus Reform Act of 1999</i> , Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501, 1501A-521 (1999) .....	11
<i>No Electronic Theft (NET) Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 105-147, 111 Stat. 2678 (1997).....	11
<i>North American Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 103-182, 107 Stat. 2057, 2115 (1993). .....	8
<i>Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998).....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>Uruguay Round Agreements Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809, 4976 (1994).....	8
<i>Work Made For Hire and Copyright Corrections Act of 2000</i> , Pub L. No. 106-379, 114 Stat. 1444 (1999) .....	11
H.R. 354, 106 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1999) .....	8, 12
H.R. 2281, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong, 2d Sess. (1998), §§ 501-502 .....	8
H.R. 2652, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1997) .....	8
<i>Security Systems Standards and Certification Act</i> , 107 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (Staff Working Draft, Aug. 6, 2001) .....	9
<i>Cyber Security: Hearing Before the House Science Committee</i> , 107 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (October 10, 2001) .....	9
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Dan Gillmor, <i>Entertainment Control Freaks have an Ally in Microsoft</i> , SAN JOSE MERCURY NEWS (Oct. 24, 2001) .....	9
Neil Netanel, <i>Locating Copyright Within the First Amendment Skein</i> , 54 STAN. L. REV. 1, 12-29 (2001) .....	11
Edward C. Walterscheid, <i>Defining the Patent and Copyright Term: Term Limits and the Intellectual Property Clause</i> , 7 J. INTELL. PROP. L. 315, 381-83 (2000) .....	6

*Proposed Hollings Bill on Copyright Alarms Internet  
Libertarians, Washington Internet Daily  
(Sept. 11, 2001) .....9*
